may have, or have had in the recent past, significant effects on the Company’s financial position or profitability.

83

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

This section should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Company included in the
section “Selected Financial Information”. The information displayed in the column "As at 30 September 2021",
corresponds with the audited statement of financial position per the date of 30 September 2021. The financial
information displayed in the column ‘As at settlement (as adjusted)’ has been sourced from the Company’s own
records and has been prepared specifically for the purpose of this Prospectus and was not derived from audited
financial statements of the Company, as no such audited financial statements are available.

The following table sets forth the Company’s capitalisation and information concerning the Company’s net debt
as at 30 September 2021, and at Settlement assuming full placement of the Offering.

Capitalisation

(all amounts in EUR)
As at

30 September 2021
As at Settlement

(as adjusted)
Total Current debt
Guaranteed  0 0
Secured  0 0
Unguaranteed/Unsecured  0 0

Total Non-Current debt (excluding current portion of
long-term debt)
Guaranteed  0 0
Secured(1)  0 150,000,000
Unguaranteed/Unsecured(2)  0 5,721,434
Total 0 155,721,434

Shareholder equity
Share capital(3)  0 375
Legal reserves  0 0
Other Reserves(6)  (67,777) (67,777)
Total (67,777) (67,402)

Total capitalisation  (67,777) 155,654,032

Indebtedness

(all amounts in EUR)
30 September 202

1
As at Settlement

(as adjusted)
Cash(4) .....  0 155,721,809
Cash equivalents .....  0 0
Other current financial assets  0 0
Liquidity  0 155,721,809

Current financial debt  0 0
Current portion of non-current financial debt  0 0

Current financial indebtedness  0 0

Net current financial indebtedness  0 (155,721,809)

Non-current financial debt(5) .....  0 155,721,434
Debt instruments  0 0

84

Non-current trade and other payables .....  0 0

Non-current financial indebtedness  0 155,721,434

Total financial indebtedness  0 (375)

(1) Gross proceeds from Units included in Secured non-current debt in the Capitalisation table has been calculated as 15,000,000 Units
multiplied by €10.00.

(2) Gross proceeds from Founder Warrants included in Unguaranteed/Unsecured non-current debt in the Capitalisation table has been
calculated as 3,814,289 Founder Warrants multiplied by €1.50.

(3) Gross proceeds from Class B Ordinary Shares included in share capital in the Capitalisation table and total financial indebtedness in the
Indebtedness table has been calculated as 3,750,000 multiplied by €0.0001.

(4) Cash proceeds to be received at Settlement as reported in the Indebtedness table has been calculated as the sum of 150,000,000 gross